

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE ARIZONA CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION PROJECT AND ARIZONA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Elizabeth G. Bentley
Counsel of Record
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL
229 19th Ave. S.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 625-7809
ebentley@umn.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. For Years, Arizona Courts Repeatedly and
Unjustifiably Refused to Apply *Simmons* to
Arizona’s Sentencing Scheme. 5

 A. The Arizona Supreme Court Relied on
 Misstatements of Arizona Law. 5

 B. The Arizona Supreme Court Invoked
 Reasoning Rejected in *Simmons*. 8

 C. The Arizona Supreme Court Rejected
 Defendants’ Efforts to Waive Release in
 Exchange for a Proper Instruction. 10

 D. The Lower Courts Echoed the Arizona
 Supreme Court’s Hostility Towards Federal
 Law. 10

II. After *Lynch*, Arizona Continues to
Discriminate Against Federal Law by Erecting
New Barriers to Relief..... 12

 A. Arizona Courts Refuse to Apply *Lynch* on
 Post-Conviction Review..... 12

1. Arizona Courts Embrace Contradictory Reasoning to Hold that <i>Lynch</i> Is Not a “Significant Change in the Law” Under Rule 32.1(g) and to Deny Retroactive Relief.	13
2. The Arizona Courts Apply Similarly Contradictory Reasoning in Denying Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims.....	17
3. Arizona Post-Conviction Courts Hold that Standalone Constitutional Claims Raising <i>Lynch</i> and <i>Simmons</i> Are Precluded, Even If Preserved on Appeal.....	19
B. Even in Cases on Direct Appeal After <i>Lynch</i> , Few Capital Defendants Have Been Granted Relief.	21
III. When Jurors Are Provided with Accurate Information About Parole Eligibility, They Are More Likely to Return Life Verdicts.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	26
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	2
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	2
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	2, 5, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	14
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948).....	4
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5, 14

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	2, 8, 9, 20
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 307 P.3d 19 (Ariz. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Boyston</i> , 298 P.3d 887 (Ariz. 2013)	9
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 344 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2015)	20
<i>State v. Burns</i> , CR2007-106833, Maricopa County, Ruling (Apr. 4, 2019).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Burns</i> , CR2007-106833-001, Maricopa County, Ruling (Oct. 27, 2010).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , CR2009-3544, Pima County (docket).....	13
<i>State v. Champagne</i> , 447 P.3d 297 (Ariz. 2019)	22

<i>State v. Chappell</i> , 236 P.3d 1176 (Ariz. 2010)	8, 10, 18
<i>State v. Cota</i> , 272 P.3d 1027 (Ariz. 2012)	9
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , CR-22-0068-PC, Arizona Supreme Court (docket)	13
<i>State v. Cruz (Cruz I)</i> , 181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Cruz (Cruz II)</i> , 487 P.3d 991 (Ariz. 2021)	3, 16
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , CR20031740, Pima County, Ruling (Aug. 24, 2017)	3, 14, 15
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 207 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2009)	9, 10
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017)	12, 21
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 226 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2010)	7, 18

State v. Garza,
CR1999-017624, Maricopa County, Ruling (Mar. 21, 2018)..... 15, 19

State v. Gomez,
CR2000-090114, Maricopa County, Ruling (Dec. 3, 2018)..... 18, 19

State v. Hardy,
283 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2012) 8

State v. Hargrave,
234 P.3d 569 (Ariz. 2010) 8, 18

State v. Hargrave,
CR2002-009759, Maricopa County (docket) 13

State v. Hernandez,
CR2008-124043, Maricopa County (docket) 13

State v. Hulsey,
408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018) 21

State v. Johnson,
447 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2019) 22

State v. Joseph,
CR2005-014235, Maricopa County (docket) 13

State v. Lynch,
357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015) 9

State v. Naranjo,
CR2007-119504, Maricopa County (docket) 13

State v. Nelson,
CR2006-0904, Mohave County (docket)..... 13

State v. Newell,
CR2001-009124, Maricopa County, Ruling (Jun.
29, 2018)..... 15

State v. Nordstrom, CR55947, Pima County, Ruling
(Jul. 14, 2017) 18

State v. Ovante,
CR2008-144114, Maricopa Superior Court, Ruling
(Jun. 10, 2019) 19

State v. Prince,
250 P.3d 1145 (Ariz. 2011) 10

State v. Prince,
CR1998-004885, Maricopa County (docket)
..... 13, 19

State v. Reeves,
310 P.3d 970 (Ariz. 2013) 11, 19, 20

<i>State v. Reeves,</i> CR2007-135527-001, Maricopa County, Ruling (Feb. 7, 2011).....	11
<i>State v. Reeves,</i> CR2007-135527, Maricopa County, Ruling (Mar. 21, 2019).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> No. CR-18-0284-AP, 2022 WL 1634771 (Ariz. May 24, 2022).....	22
<i>State v. Rose,</i> CR-20-0299-PC, Arizona Supreme Court, Letter (Nov. 3, 2021)	17
<i>State v. Rose,</i> CR2007-149013-002, Maricopa County, Ruling (Aug. 17, 2020)	13, 17
<i>State v. Rushing,</i> 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017)	21
<i>State v. Sanders,</i> 425 P.3d 1056 (Ariz. 2018)	21, 22
<i>State v. Shrum,</i> 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)	14
<i>State v. Vera,</i> 334 P.3d 754 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	6

<i>State v. Womble</i> , 235 P.3d 244, 254 (Ariz. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Womble</i> , CR2002-010926B, Maricopa Superior Court, Ruling (Sep. 28, 2017).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	2, 13
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-703(A) (1993)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-703(A) (1994)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-751.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §41-1604.09.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. tit. 31, ch. 3.....	6
2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 207 (H.B. 2373).....	6
Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 255 (S.B. 1049).....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
John H. Blume, Stephen P. Garvey & Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always “At Issue”</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2001).....	25

- William J. Bowers & Benjamin D. Steiner, *Death by Default: An Empirical Demonstration of False and Forced Choices in Capital Sentencing*, 77 Tex. L. Rev. 605 (1999) 24, 25
- Ankur Desai & Brandon L. Garrett, *The State of the Death Penalty*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1255 (2019) 24, 26
- William W. Hood, III, Note, *The Meaning of “Life” for Virginia Jurors and Its Effect on Reliability in Capital Sentencing*, 75 Va. L. Rev. 1605 (1989)..... 24, 25
- J. Mark Lane, “*Is There Life Without Parole?*”: *A Capital Defendant’s Right to a Meaningful Alternative Sentence*, 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 327 (1993) 25
- Note, *A Matter of Life and Death: The Effect of Life-Without-Parole Statutes on Capital Punishment*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1838 (2006)..... 25, 26
- Benjamin D. Steiner, William J. Bowers & Austin Sarat, *Folk Knowledge as Legal Action: Death Penalty Judgments and the Tenet of Early Release in a Culture of Mistrust and Punitiveness*, 33 Law & Soc’y Rev. 461 (1999) 24

State v. Burns, CR2007-106833-001,
Amended PCR Petition, Ex. 108 (Dec.
14, 2017)..... 11

State v. Garza, CR1999-017624, Maricopa
County, RT 5/27/04, RT 6/14/04, RT
6/16/04, RT 6/17/04 12

State v. Newell, CR2001-9124, Maricopa
County, RT 2/23/04 a.m., RT 2/24/04 11, 12

State v. Womble, CR2002-010926B,
Maricopa County, RT 3/12/07, RT
3/15/07 12

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P., Rule 32.1(g).....passim
Ariz. R. Crim. P., Rule 32.2(a) 19, 20
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3..... 1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1
